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FOREWORD 

With the desire to record some of the family data that I pos
sess, this pamphlet is publishedo It concerns the ancestors and 
descendants of James Andrews, who mi~ted with his family from 
Dighton, Mass., to Con-way, Masso, in 1792Q He was my great-great 
grandfatherc 

In 1887 a Lieut~George Andrews U~S¢A~published an Andrews Gen
ealogy in which the above James Andre~s ~as mentioned,but it did 
not definitely tie him to the emigrant John Andrews on whom the 
Genealogy -was based o Further informatioQ. and study now make thj_s 
possible and hence this Genealogy will begin with the emj_grant 
John Andrews and trace the line to James Andrewso Beginning with 
James Andrews all his descendants so far as kno~n w1 ll be given. 

Numerous descendants have supplied information and to mer.tion 
any one might well be an injustice to anothero It is hoped that 
any who have corrections or supplemental informatjon will send it 
to me so that another edition will be more nearly complete. 

Investigations have yielded corrections and supplemental in
formation to that given in the Andre~s Genealogy by Lieuto An~ 
drews and all such have been included. Tn 1924 LieutoAndrews was 
living 1n Washington, DoCo~ and corresponded with the late Mi2s. 
Anna Trowbridge Andrews of Putnam, Conn~, as to the place that 
JameE Andrew~ of Dighton and Con~ay fitted into in his Andrews 
Genealogy~ Such correspondence has been made available by her 
sister M:rs.,'\filliam R Barber of Putnam,Conn~ 

For the early generations Lieuto Andrews rerers in his Genet· 
alogy to a bible record elsewhere reported in the possession of 
the Providence,Rhode IEland branch of the family=Tb.is,of course, 
i~ an important source and I have endeavored ~ithout success to 
trace its present location and can only hope it is safely pre
served soms~here~ Any information as to its whereabouts will be 
appreciatedo 

An important source of later Andre~s information is that re
corded in 1870 by ~arl Andrews Hitchcock ~ho,while visiting on 
the Andrews farm in East Deerfield 5 wrote down all the 
family information told him by his gr4ndmother Experience Bard
well Andrews,wife of Andrew Andrews and daughter-in-law of James 
Andrews~ Without this pre\viously unpublished data the list of 
descendant~ would not be nearly so completeo She stated that the 
_paren.ts o.f James Andrews were James Andrews and his wife Mary 
Reedo Her data has been proved correct wherever checked from in
dependent sourceso 

The descendants of James Andrews who remained in New England 
can be traced ~rather well, but those of his three sons who went 
to Chili_, N <y ~ ;$:-re not so easily traced and some lines disappear 
as succeeding generations moved away from Chilio 

In this Genealogy I have not listed all the ancestors of the 
wives who married the various P..r1dre-ws men from :J::::_.._ John ... 4.ndre-ws 
through 5 c James Ar1drews al though. in most cases that information 
is available and w111 be included in another Genealogy in pre
parationo The parents of the wives who marr1ed the Andrews men 
beginning with the children of So Jamee Andrew~ have been includ
ed where known.The decimal numbering system has been used begin
ning with James Andrews to identify his descendants. 





This small Genealogy will be followed by another larger one 
in which will be given all of my known ancestors back to the em
igrant. 

To me genealogical investigations are interesting although 
there are those who care nothing for such family inrormation. It 
is hoped that all who have family data will at least record and 
preserve it for possible use by others who are interested. 

Russell Snow Hitchcock 
Bath.,Maine, January 1947. 





I.JOHN ANDREWS 

JOHN ANDREWS, a cooper by trade, came from Wales, England, ac
cording to the bible record which the Andrews Genealogy by Lieut. 
George Andrews UoS.Ao states was in the possession of the Provi
dence, Rhode Island branch of the family. He was first. recorded 
in America at Charlestown when he was listed as Mr ♦-Andre-ws in the 
assignment of' land in the first division on 6 March ·1637. He was 
not previously nor later listed as an inhabitant of Charlestown. 
His was lot 28 of 5 acreso On 30 April 1657 John Andrews of Bos
ton, county of Sussex, cooper, sold to John Knight of Charlestown 
the house and land at Charlestown which he had previously bought 
of James Mirick, cooper, and his wife Margeute. Said_ John Andrews 
and his wife Hannah acknowledged the sale on 13 May 1657. He was 
in Boston in 1653 when his wife Lucie died on 1 September 1653. 
He rented a house in Boston belonging to Thomas Emons, cordwain
er, because in his will dated 20 January 1660 Thomas Emons left 
two houses in Boston to his wire Martha, one of which was then 
rented to. John And.raws, cooper. 

At his death on 25 June 1679 an inventory of his effects dated 
29 July 1679 included n Tooles and Cooper's stuff,Dwelling House, 
grounds and house hold effects 11

• John Barber and Samuel Jackson 
were the appraisers. His second wife to whom he was married· by 
January 1656 was HA..~NAH JACKSON, born on 1 March 1635-6, daughter 
of EDMillU) JACKSON, who died in 1675, and MARTHA, who died on 12 
November 16520 Edmund Jackson was admitted to the First Church in 
Boston on 15 November 1635 and was then a shoemaker. His house 
and garden were on the corner of what is now Court and Hanover 
Streetso 

Hannah Andrews married John Dickinson for her second husband. On 5 November 1696 she filed a statement in connection with the 
estate or her late husband, John Andrews, in which she stated he 
left eight ch.ildren ana gave to son John Andrews of Bristol in 
the County of Bristol and to son Samuel Andrews of Weymouth all 
the remaining house ana land at Boston in consideration or the 
fact that they had paid to younger children their portion of the 
m·oney inheritanceo Her father, Edmund Jackson, married Elizabeth 
Pilkenton on 17 October 1660 for his second-wife. He died ana his 
widow Elizabeth married William Beal of .Marbleheado She died in 
November 1683. Edmund Jackson in his will dated in May 1675 ment
ioned his children by his first wife and among them Hannah. John 
and Hannah Andrews had ten children. 

Sources: Third Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of 
Bostono Document 39-1878, p73 and 141. 

Memgrial HistorL,._,~~ Boston by Justin Winsor 1885, vol. 1 
p_.,70; vol.2,~.,pXVlllo 

Second Report of the Record Commissioners of the City 
of Boston, p24,p37,p45,p74,p78,p82,p92,p97,p98,p99; 
part 2, p4. · 
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20 JOHN ANDREWS 

JOHN ANDREWS, son of John and Hannah Andrews was born on 20 
September 1662 and was in early life a house wright by trade. In 
~69?t he pur~hased_ ?t' house and land from Thom.as ~evis o:f Mendon 
in New Bristoll now Bristols Rhode Island wnich he sold ih 
1701 in order to buy a farm at .Taunton, Massachusetts. The farm 
carried with it water privileges on Three Mile- River and there 
with Nathaniel Linkon he built a grist

1
,and sawmill.That location 

was known for 100 years afterwards aE · Andrews Mills and is 
now westvilleo He was chairman of the board of Selectmen for 
four years. His will was probated 17 August 1742, but the estate 
was not settled for twenty years? He married for his first wife 
ALICE, born on 6 July 1666, died on l February 1735, daughter of 
John Shaw and his wife Alice Philli.ps or Weymouth. John Sha-w was 
baptized on 23 May 1630 and died on 16 September 1704 in Weymouth 
Massachusettso His parents were ABRAHAM SHAW and his~ BRIDGET 
Besto They were married in Yorkshire, England on 24 June 16160 
He was of the parish or Halifax in Yorkshire and was in Water
town, Massachusetts in 1636. His house and .effects -were lost by 
fire there in 1636 whereupon he moved to Dedham, Massachusettso 
He died shortly after November 1638 and before November 1640 as 
there is a record in Lechford's Note Book of the latter date 
wb.ich stated he was late or Dedhamo Abraham and Bridget Best had 
eight childreno The will of Abraham Shaw is known and in it he 
mention.ea his son John and daughter ¥.iartha as being children .His 
eldest son Joseph and son-in-law Nicholas Biram were executorso 
Marye and Joseph were also mentioned as daughter and son. A lot 
in Dedham was mentionedo There was no date on the will, but the 
inventory or the estate was dated 16380 His wife Bridget Best 
was baptized on 9 April 1592 and was the daughter or Henry Best 
or Ovenden~ Englando She probably died before November 1638 as 
she was not mentioned in his will dated theno John and Alice 
Andrews had eight childreno His second wife was Mary Danforth, 
widow o.f Jacob Barney and daughter of R~vo Samuel Dan=Cortho 

Sources~ Blackman and Allied Families by AoLoHolman 1928. 
New England Historic and Genealogical Register volo40, 

p2l;volol9~pl69;vo1o59Jp2l5o 
Early records of Weymouth in the New England Historic 

and Genealogical Register volo3,pl66o 
Early records of Boston in the New England Historic and 

Genealogical Register volol0Jp68,p72o-

3o EDMUND ANDREWS 

EDMUND ANDREWS.9 the third child of John a.n.d Alice Andrews was 
born at Brietol 9 Rhode Island on 7 June 1695 and died in Taunton 
Massachusetts on 14 January 1750. About 1715 he married Esther 
Harvey for his first wife and they had two childreno Esthe~,wife 
or Edmund Andrews, was mentioned in a quit claim deed dated 23 
February 1713-4 as given in the Bristol County deeds vol.10,p24o 
In 1719 he married for his second wife Hli.NNAH LINCOLNj born in 
1692, died on 16 February 1762, the daughter of THOMAS and MARY 
LINCOLNo Edmund Andrews left a will dated 16 June 1750 and it 
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mentioned all his childrenjincluding his mar~ied 
Andrews was executor and was so appointed on 27 
The inventory was taken 28 February 1750-l and 
March 1750-lo 

da .. ughters_., James 
F'ebruary 1750-1 o 

approved on 13 

Sourcesi Rhode Island vital records by James N 
New England Historic and Genealogical 

p27 J ., 

,, -,a - t::.. .!'\\.rn o .,_ v o l o ...., ,. 

Register vole 40j 

Bristol County probate records at Tauntcn., Mass. 

4o JAMES ANDREWS 

JAMES ANDREWSj son of Edmund and Hannah Andrews was born in 
Taunton, Massachusetts and married MARY REED on 6 October 1743 
and the Ta11nton vital records state t~i:ley were botb. of Tauntc~n(' 
She died on 12 October 17710 She \tias the daughter of William Reed 
and his wife Mary Richmond() With his brother Samu.el he inhertritt~~a 
from his father Edmund Andrews the grist mill on Three Mile River 
at Taunton as well as other real estate~ Tn 1749 troops were sent 
to the frontier between New England and the St~ Lawrence Rivero 
Taunton sent a Troop of Horse and James Andrews went as a privateo 
In the campaign of 1756 a Taunton Company was under the command 
of James Andrewso Samuel Andrews was a corporal ,n the companyo 
The activities of the company were reported irL 28 February 1756,, 

James Andrews was the administrator of the estate of his un
married sister Hannaho The appointment was dated 11 October 1765~ 
James Andrews second wife was Mary Hoskins daughter of Joshua 
Hoskins and widow of Paul Prattj who was born at Taunton on 9 
June 173? and died suddenly holding a plow on 24 Apri1 17690 Paul 
Pratt and Mary Hoskins were married on 4 December 17550 On 6·.May 
1788 she signed a quit claim ir1 cor1nection with her fatherts 
estate and on 30 August 1784 leased tc her ~on Paul Pratt of 
Taunton 9 her dower right in her husband'a estate which consisted 
of 13 acre8 of land and a half j_:n.terest in a house and barn.oJ·ames 
P ... ndrews second wife apparently out);.ived him.9 but the settlement 
of the estates of neither is recored,, Jame~~ An.dre·w~ was frequent
ly in the records concernir1g deeas" ar1d the -i ast record-ad date was 
9 May 17880 He died in 1789 according to an entry i~ 1807 in the 
diary of his son James which stated mother Andrews died 36 yearE 
ago in October and father Andre-ws d 1.ed 18 ·years ago" 1rhis en.try as 
to the death of his mother agrees with the date in the vital re-
,-,; • -r:id _,, 
,.✓ u... ~ ,, 

Sources: Pratt Family by Francis G Pratt 1839~ 
Bristol Cour1ty deeds at Tau.n.ton; Mase o 

Stephen Lincoln or Oakhams Masse 
History of Taunton by SoHrEmery 1896~ 
The Descendants of Elisha Harvey by J "t-f., Kn.apper1be:rge:r ') 
The Harvey book by Ov~If);Har·vay 1899c, 
An.d1'lews Genealogy b·J Lieut,: George .A.11drew~ 1887 o 

New England Historic and Genealogical Register volo2, 
pl80,p19l;volal2,p346;vol~52,pl5o 

Tt:..unton 1Ma~ ~ 't'T i +a1 "V>C.. ,.\.,..,·,~c~ <:;;a - j - e- - (l , V - .._, ..... .L v \.,, r: J.. ~....t , •• o 
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5 o JAMES ANDR~-i-w-s 

JAMES ANDREWSj son of James and Mary· Andrews was born. in Taun
tonj Massachusetts about 1748 ana dted :suddenly in Conway· Mass
achusetts on 10· August 1821, aged 75 yearso About 1773 he married 
SUSANNA ATWOOD., born on 4 January 1757~ died in Con-way, Massac:hu-
setts on 26 May 18390 She was the daughter of Joseph Atwood and 
his wife Elizabeth Carpentero James Andrews held a note dated 20 
August 1784 at Dighton, Massachusetts from Elkanah Andrews for 18 
shillings and also one from Jonathan Andrews dated 9 March 1781 
at Dightono•James Andrews vent to Conway, Massachusetts in 1792 
from Dighton in an ox cart with hi8 familyo William Holloway and 
Seth Godfrey went to Conway from Dighton at about the same time~ 

In the 1780's James Andre~s sold land at Dighton as evidenced 
by recorded deeds and just before leaving for Conway sold his 
house to George Williamso This house stood on Williams Stoand 
was torn down in 1904 by Ma.nuel Silva and a new house built on the 
siteo He bought his farm in Conway from Abner Sheldon~ James An
drews served in th·a American Revolution . ., His record is listed in 
the records of Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the War of 
the Revolutiono The History o~ Taunton by SoHoEmery 1896 states 
that he was a private in Capto Robert Crossmangs Company in the 
alarm o~ 8 December 17760 He was also in Capto Josiah King 2 s Com
pany in a secret expedition from 9 September 1777 to 29 October 
17770 

James Andrews ~as a man of great hcne8tyiuprightness and deep
ly religiouso The story has been handed down to the writer that 
once some watermelons -were stolen from the,. wate1..,melon patch of 
James Andrews and while he had his suspicio\s as to who had done 
it he could not prove ito Accordingly he wrote to that person 
that his wrong doing was known by tr1ree~ meaning.9 although. he d:td 
not so stateJ the Father.)) Son and Rol:y· Gr1oat0The man who had tak-... 
en the melona came to James and _paid f'o:r themo It is said that 
mi~~ters visiting Con-way used to stop at his houseo He left a 
will dated 7 September 1818 ana· filed 12 February 18220 It men
tioned wife Susannahs sons James 9 John~ Joseph Atwood, Cyrus, An
drew and daughters Susannah and Hannahc His son Benjamin was made 
executor and was bequeathed all the real estate after the one 
third life interest of Su.sannah.> the ·w:t:f'e? 'The will W5.S witnessed 
·o·y Elisha Thayer., Josiah Hqlloy;ay a11d Seth Godfrey o James Andre-ws 
had a brother Sethe 

5ol James 
Mary 

5o2 David 
5o3 John 
~ ;, B " i 
../o""t enJa.m n 
5o5 Joseph Atwood 
5 o 6 Cyr'US 
5o7 Susanna 
5e8 Andrew 
5o9 Hannah 

David 
Two that died 



Sources~ Shelburne, Yiasso, vital records 
Conway 3 -.·Masso :J v 1 tal re cords o 

Proba te1·records, Greenfield~ Mass 0 

5ol JAMES ANDREWS 

James Andrews was born at DightonJ Massachusetts on 19 May 
1774 and died at Chilej New York on 9 September 18350He married 
at Conway, Massachusetts Sophia Clary and their intentions were 
posted there on 29 March 1799c She was born on 5 April 1773 and 
died on 27 November 1830 G James moved to Chile j N·ew York about 
1815 o The 1830 census for Chile listE one male i11 his family 
between 50 and 60 and that was James and one-female between the 
same ages who was his wifeo Also a male between 20 and 30 who 
was his son Irao A male between 15 and 20 can not be identified 
as a son of James and may have been a hired man or a son-in-law. 
Of the females listed, one between 20 and 30 was Clarinda and 
one between 15 and 20 Sophia~ but one under 5 can not be ident
ified and may have been a grandchildc 
Childreng 

Soll James Jro, died Septo 1802a 
5ol2 Ira 3 born on 8 January 1805J died on 19 Octo,18760 He 
married first Adeline Sheldonc After the death of his first 
wife prior to 185oj Ira married his cousin 5o52 Harriet An
drews and they had no childreno Ira and Adeline had children. 
Children~ 

5,.121 James Allen born in 1843 9 died ir1 1930~ He married 
Amelia Kennell born in 1846 and died in 19l5oThey had one 
child Bertha born in 1870 and died fBApril 1942 at Ro
chester9 New York and was buried in the Presbyterian cem
etery in Chilea On the death of his bachelor cousin Jos
eph Allen Andrews in 190j he went to live on the farm 
which was willed to James. by Josepha John Zuber of 461 
~aul Road worked for James Allen from 1906 to 1913 and 
states Bertha sold the farm about 1940 c . 

5 o 12? go (p:ac:O a Harrietf Adeline was .. born in 1845 and mar
ried Revo Gillette~ They had four ch1ldreno John Zuber 
o~ 461 Paul Roadj Chile states that a son of Revoand Mrso 
Gillette was in the Philippines in 19080 The National Ar
chives has furnished inform4tion received from the Divi
sion of Territories and Island Pos~e~sion~,Department or 
Interior that a Harri~qn Gillette -was appointed to the 
Philippine service on 15 May 1901 a~a eerved as a teacher 
at Cavite 3 Cavite; LingayenJ Pangasinan; and Laoag,Ilocos 
Norteo On 17 September 1902 he waE appointed a Deputy 
Treasurer o~ Ilocos Norte and was listed as holding that 
position as late as 1 January 19050 In 1914 the Bureau of 
Education, Philippine lslanrls stated his services had been 
entirely satisfactory, indicating he was still then in 
some branch of the Philippine servicec His birthplace was 
given as Ohioo His sister Harriet Fo Gillette was also a 
teacher in the Philippines and her l1ome address -was 15338 
Columbia A4..veo 9 Harveyj Illinois'.; In 1905 she mentioned Co 
Bo Gillette of Harvey, Illinois as her nearest of kin in 



the United Stateso The National Archives further stated 
that it ·appeared both brother and sister visited the United 
States in 1904 and Harriet again visited in 19100It appears 
most probable that the above Harri.son and Harriet Gillette 
are two of the children of Reve and Mrso Gillette because 
when Joseph Allen Andrews (5058) died in 1905 he left his 
money to HoAdeline Gillette of Harvey, Illinois~ No further 
record of either Harrison· or Harriet or their descendants 
has been found o 

5ol23 Two children died youngo 
5ol3 Clarinda married and went to Michigan and died there. It is 
not known es ::t;,,- whether there are any descendants o 

5ol4 Sophia went to Michigano 

MARY ANDREWS 

Mary Andrews was born at Dighton, Ma.ss~,on 29 November 1775 (19 
November 1775 according to the Conway vital records) and died at 
Conwayj Masso, on 13 October 17950 

5o2 DAVID ANDREWS 

David Andrews was born at Dighton, Masso, on 17 June 1778 and 
died there on 30 April 17790 

5 o 3 JOHN AT~·DREWS 

John Andrews was born at Dighton, Mass Q .'ii on 2 July 1780 and 
died at Shelburne, ~iass o .9 on 21 February 1856 in his 76th year o · On 
3 March 1808 he married Content Hawks and their intentions were 
posted on 30 January 18080 Content was born on 20 September 1784 
and died on 9 April 1850 5 the daughter of Hilkiah Ha~ks and Joanna 
Brookso Hilkiah Hawks ~as the son of Zadock Hawke and Mary Bardwell 
and they were married on 5 July 1758oMary Bardwell was the daughter 
of Samuel Bardwell and Y.tartha Allen.,· 
Children: 

5o31 Frederick Hilkiah was born at Conway, Massoon 18 April 1809 
and died at GreenfieldjMass~j on 20 June 1851~ He married 5o53 
Mary Andre~sA a cousin~ and they had no childreno , n 
5e32 Velorus was born at Conway on 21 March lol3 and died 
Deerfield on 1 April 1883 o On 1 May· 1850 he married Fanny 
borr1 or1 21 June 181 7 and died on 1 February 1893 i aged 75 c 

was the daughter of Jonathan ana Dolly Hoyto Velorus resided 
Wisdom, Deerfield, Masso 
,.,~n i .. dr v ..... L en~ 

at 
Hoyt, 

She 
at 

married 50321 Frederick Herbert was born in March 1853 and 
Lizzie A Cushing in November 1882c No childreno 
50322 William was born in May 1863~ Married Dulla and they had 
ten children among whom were Vera Gold, and Velorus~ 
50323 George V was born in 1852 and died on 5 January 18610 
5◊324 John was born in 1854 and died on 15 November 1855~ 
50325 JoHenry ~as born in 1856 and died on 22 August 1856~ 
50326 Charles was born in 1858 and died on 3 March 1859. 

(The above four children are buried in the Hawks cemetery 
on the edge of Shelburne and Deerfield) 
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5.3454 William Perry was born on 6 :May 19(11 ~ He was 
graduated from Clark College and the University -of 

Virginia Law School. He resides 1n Ptd:nam, Conn., 
and 1n 1945 was Judge of the Municipal. Court and a 
blate Senator. 





5o33 Ca~Oline was born at Hawley~~..asso, on 25 September 1~15 
and died on 1 November 1903~She married in 1864 Hiram Holmes 
of Williamsburg.s,Masso,being his third or~ fot1rth wifeoThey had 
no childreno 
5o34 John Alfred was born at Shelbu:ra11e, Mass~_,on 26 June 1818 
and died on 15 March 18940 He married first in 1849,Elvira 
Kingsbury of Halfax, Vto, who died on 19 November 1855 aged 
28 yearso His second wife was Sarah A Carpenter cf Shelburne 
and they were married on 2? September 18560 She was the daugh
ter of George Carpenter and was bo1ln on 11 June 1823 and died 
on 18 October 19040 
Children by first wife~ 

5 o 3-41 Geo:rffianna died 4 February 1852 age 5 montt1s, 13 days o 

5°342 John R died 7 January 1855 age 8 months 1 14 dayse 
Children by second wife~ 

50343 Anna Trowbridge ~as born on 16 July 1857 and died in 
August 19350 She was graduated from Wellesley in 1881. She 
did not marryo 
5~344 Benjamin Walter was born on 13 August 1861 and diedo 
~ March 1925~ He never marriedo 
50345 Elvira Kingsbury was born on 9 June· 1864~0n 
ember 1899 she married William Russell Barber who 
on 4 May 1850 and died on 3 February 1909~She was 
ed from Wellesley in 1890c 
Children~ 

27 Sept
-was born 

graduat-

5 03451 Russell .lkndrews was borr1 or1 27 July 1900 and died 
on 25 August 19050 
503452 John Alfred was born on 1 Jtine 1902 and died on 
22 November 19360 A graduate of Worcester Polytechnic 
Institutec He did not marryc 
503453 Sarah Carpenter vas born on 23 January 1905oA 
graduate of Connecticut College for Womeno On 25 June 
1931 she married Raymond Luther Pierce, born at Putnam, 
Con.no 9 on 28 October 1903 ~ He is a graduate of the 
University of ConnecticutoThey reside in Norvich Conne; 
and have three children; Elvira .An:n 5 born on 25 May 1932; 
Nancyjborn on 24 April 1934 and Sally Jane 3 born on 14 
March 19390 

5o3? Dolly Hawks was born at Shelbur)ne, !tiass,,f) on 22 May 1821 
ar1d died on 8 September 1893 Q On 4 May 184 3 she married Nat
han Osymn Newhall, -who was born or1 17 Marcl1 1815 and died on 
4 July 1907 Q He -was the son of Nat~han Newhall and Graty Bard
well who were married on 31 December 18090 She was the daugh
ter of Chester Bardwell a.n.d Mary(Polly) Hann.umoChester Bard
well was a descendant of the emigrant Robert Bardwelle 
Children~ 

50351 Alfred .Andrews was born at Sr1elb·urn.e on 22 March 
1846 a11d died on 19 December 1918 e Ori 10 March 1881 he mar
ried Mary E Nimso 
Children~ 

503511 Albert Earl was born on 12 February 18850 
never marriedo 

He 

5 o 3512 Gertrude Nimes -was bor:n on. l November 1888 o On 
11 November 1920 she 1narried Ed-win J Howes o 
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5°352 Nathan Byron was born at Shelburne on 10 April 1848 
and died on 4 July 19170 On 9 June 1875 he married Flor
ence Adelia Hawks who was born on 20 November 1854 and 
died on 10 May 19020 
Children: 

503521 Halford Myron was born on 28 January 1878 and 
died on 5 June 1943o0n 2 January 1904 he married Helen 
Aurelia Peterson,who was born on 21 July 1877oThey had 
one child, Florence Ellenj born on 30 July 1906, who 
now resides at Greenfield,.Masso 
5o35?2 Charles Nathan was born on 27 October l883o On 
16 June 1920·he married Jennie SanderEon who was. born 
or1 5 April 1897 o 

Children~ 
5035221 Byron Hawks was born on 31 March 19220 On 
23 August 1944 he married Mildred DuProst who was 
born on 17 October 19210 
5 035222 Russell Sanderson -was bo:ran on 4 December 
19300 

5o3??3 Dolly Elizabeth was born on 15 February 1888.0n 
9 June 1910 she married Charles Thompson Kelley who 
was born on 1 June 1876c 
Childreng 

5035231 Charles Byron was born on 21 March 19llo On 
14 September 1935 he married Evelyn Louise Rice who 
was born on 23 September 19120 
5035232 Ernest Raymond was born on 30 September 1913 
On 30 September 1937 he married Rachal Leah Vanvalk
berg who was born on 9 January 1919oThey have Joyce 
.Elizabeth, born on 14 October 1941 and Ernest Will-
iam, born on 8 April 19460 

50353 Corrilla Jannette was born at Shelburne on 29 Dec
ember 1852 and died on 6 July 192le On 16 June 1880 she 
married Tyler H Dodge who was born on 6 Fia.y 1852 and died 
on 5 December 19320 They had no children~ 
5 0354 Dumont Osymn -was born a.t Shelburne on 21 February 
1857 and died on 29 April 19170 On 15 November 1882 he 
married 5o7F/1 Susanna Andre~s Hawks_~ho was born on 9 
March 1857 and died on 5 January 19400 She was the daugh
ter of James Andrews Hawks and Ellen ~ophia Stearns of 
Deerfieldo 
Children: 

·503541 Ernest Stuart was born on 9 September 1883 and 
died on 3 March 19350 
503542 Rose Ellen was born on ?O July 189lo0n 5 Febru
ary 1920 she married Frank Wallace Vivierc 
Children~ 

5 035421 Dumont Ne"Whall -was ·born on 28 November 1924 
and married Misso Wrisleyo They have Dumontjborn on 
31 August 1944 and Mary Mo, born on 1 September 1945 
5035422 Geneva Irene wa.s born on 9 November 19250 
5 035423 Mary Jar1e 1.4as born 011 17 July 1927., 
5035424 Hardy Duane was born on 16 June 1930~ 

503543 Other children died in infancy~ 
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50355 Ellen Maria was born at Shelburne on 23 October 1861 
and died on 12 April 19230 On 19 November 1885 she married 
Austin L Peck, who was born on 16 July 1860 and died on 25 
February 1945 o 

Child: 
5°3551 Lyndon Aowas born on 19 August 18920 On 7 August 
1918 he married Dora Willis,who was born on 14 February 
l8890They have five children: Barbara F,born on 12 Feb
ruary 1922; Dorothy E~ born on 29 December 1923; Helen 
Joyce; born on 13 January 1925; Margaret Ella, born on 
19 September 1926 ana Catherine E~born on 11 April 1929 

5o36 Edwin was born at Shelburne on 26 September 1826 and 
died on 3 November 19050 On 3 January 1855 -he married his 
first ~ife, Fanny Amelia Batchelder, who was born in 1832 and 
died on 10 Ju.rte 18560 There was one child by this marriage, 
Carrie Amelia,born on 3 February 185600n 1 or 3 December 1859 
he married Lydia Warren Carpenter for his second wife and she 
~as born on 3 January 1828 and died on 1 May 19080 
Children: 

50361 John Kimball was born on 14 October 1860 and died on 
19 Janu.ary 1939. On 11 June 1903 he married Clar1.se Ana
bella Fiske,who ~as born on 28 October 1865 and died on 31 
December 19310 They had no childrenc 
50362 Edwin Parker wa~ born on 5 December 1866. On 25 Aug
ust 1905 he married Mabel Elizabeth Bardwell, who ~a~ born 
on 3 August 1880 and died on 27 May 1934 o T'neir child Ger
aldine Carpenter, born on 21 July 1910jmarried Howard Eld-
ridge on 28 May 19280 · 
50363 A twin to Edwin Parker died young. 
5 0364 Bertha Carpenter wa~ born on 22 Jan1.1ary 1871 and 
died on 13 February 19240 On 9 June 1909 she married Fred
erick William Koenigo They had no children= 

5o4 BENJAMIN ANDREWS 

Benjamin Andrews, son of James and Susanna Andrews was born 
on 10 August 1782 in Dighton, Massoj and moved to Conway, Masso, 

.with hie parents where he died on 6 August 18650 In September 
1815 he married Cynth1a Warriner, who wa~ born in Agawam, Masso, 
on 22 October 1787 and died in Conway, Ma~so, in November 18640 
Their marriage· intention was posted 21 May 1815~ She was the 
daughter of Hezikiah Warriner and his wife Catherine Leonardo 
Other than tt1e life interest to his mother Ben_jamin inhe».i-'~t1-~· tl±'e 
~arm and other real property le:ft by his father James Andre-wso 
Children: 

5~41 Lewis Warriner was born 0~ 4 October 1816 and resided 
at Conway 5 Masso 
5 042. Benjarni_n Allen -was born on 5 February 
December 19llo On 25 April 1866 he marr 1 ed 
wido~ of Chester Elmero She died on 16 May 
Children~ 

1819 and died on 7 
Lizzie Howes Dyer, 
19040 

50421 Bertha was born on 17 April 1868 and died 
ober 19430 On 16 June 1897 she married Warren P 
Child~ 

504211 Philip was born on 15 June 189800n 30 
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on 11 Oct
Craftso 

11,1~-
0ctober ,,he 



married .Ap.na Stafurski and their children are:Virginia, 
born on 3 April 1926; Jean, born on 10 July 1932; Nina, 
born on 3 January 1939 o • · 

5o422·Bessie .was born on 8 April 1871$ On 21 October 1896 
she married Arthur John Hale,who was born on 17 April 1871 
and died on 18 April 19440 They had no childreno 

5o43 James was born on 26 November 1820 and died on 26 Decem
ber 18980 He married Mary Pratt~ who was born on 8 December 
1830 and died on 5 June 19120 She was the daughter of Josiah 
Pratt Jro and Catherine Hallo 
Children: 

50431 Ellery Harold was born on 8 January 1856 and died on 
14 October 1940oin September 1882 he married Lonia Harmono 
They had no childreno , 
50432 James Pratt was born on 5 June 1865 and died on 27 
December 19070 He never marriedo 
50433 Catherine was born on 12 June 18710 On 22 June 1900 
she married John J Healy,who waa born on 28 October 18650 
Children: 

504331 Lois Andrewe was born on 14 July 190lo0n 12 June 
1930 she married Robert Morrison AtwateroHe is not·11v
ingo Their children are Ann, born on 25 March 193l;John 
Morrison, born on 24 November 1934; and Elizabeth Reeve 
born on 5 June 19370 
504332 Allan was born on 17 March 19030 
504333 Helen Lambert ~as born on 19 July 1904o0n 28 Jan
uary 1939 she married Gerrit Davis FosteroTheir children 
are Gayle, born in April 1940 and twins Jeffery and 
Allan born on 9 January 19420 
504334 Winston was born on 11 November 1907o0n·28 Decem
ber 1932 he married Margaret Leeo Their children are 
Winston Jr., born on 20 October 1937 and Cynthia born 
on 14 August 19400 
504335 Laurin· Hall was born on 22 September 1913oin Ap
ril 1939 he married Patricia Kelly and their children 
are Laurin Hall Jr o, born on 18 January 1941 and Deir
dre, born on 10 November 19420 

5o44 Hezikiah was born at Conwayj Masso 3 on 26 May 1822 and 
died at Fitchburg, Masso, on 26 May 1895c0n 12 January 1851 
he married Mary Jane Snow, widow of Revo Otia BaconoHe had a 
general store in the cente~ of Conway for some years and 
later was a merchant on~Main Sto, at Fitchburgo 
Children: 

50441 Hezikiah Otis was born on 3 December 1851 and died 
in September 19130 He never marriedo 
50442 Alfreda Abial was born on 23 June 1853 and died on 
13 October 1855 o 

50443 Rollin Benjamin was born on 16 April 1855 and died 
on 19 October 19420 On 18 October 1881 he married Kate 
Rachel Coolidgej born on 7 November 1858 9 who died on 15 
July 18950 Rollin Benjamin was a merchant all his life at 
Leomin~s ter, Maas o" 
Children: • 

504431 Ernest Rollin was born on 21 July 1885 at Leo
minster, Masso, and married Lena Estella Wilder there 
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on 22 June 19100 They have no childreno · 
504432 Ryland Benjamin -was born at Leominster.,Mas·s.,on 
24 September 1889 and died- at Bucharest,Roumania on 18 
January 1937 o· On 28 August 1919 he married Marie 
Tlotescu in Roumaniao 
Children: 

5.44321 John Benjamin was born on 29 October 1920. 
On 2 January 1943 he married Pricilla Hardyo Their 
son John Nicholas was born on ?2 February 1945. 
5044322 Nicholas George was born on 13 November 1924 

50444 Rose Etta was born at Conway, Masso,on 23 June 1857 
and died at Springfield, Mass., on 4 July 1933. On 21 Oct
ober 1891 she married 50814 Walter Bardwell Hitchcock at 
Fitchburg, Mass. For children see 5.8140 

5.5 JOSEPH ATWOOD ANDREWS 

Joseph Atwood Andre~s was born at Dightonj Mass.,on 1 August 
1784 and died in 1848. He moved to Chili~NoY~,when about 30 
years old -or in 1815. He married Rebecca,who waE born in Masso, 
in 1787 and died in 18530 Pre~umably he married Rebecca just 
prior to moving to Chilioin the 1830 census of Chili a male list
ed as between 40 and 50 was Joseph Andrews and a female between 
40 and 50 his wifeo The male under 5 was his son Joseph Allen 
and the ma.les between 1~5 and 20,and between 30 and 40 can not be 
identified and were probably hired meno The female under 5 was 
daughter Mahala and the 3 females between 5 and 10 must have 
been daughters Harriet, lfiary and Ruth although Harriet and Mary 
were over 10 years of ageo 
Children~ 

5.51 JoAllen was born in 1820 and died at 11 months of ageo 
5~52 Harriet was born on 22 November 1816 and married her 
cousin 5~12 Ira Andrewso She was listed in the 1850 census 
with Ira Andrews andwas either keeping house for him or had 
already married himoShe died on 20 March 18800 
5o53 Mary was born in 1819 and died in 18970 She married 5.31 
Frederick Hilkiah Andrews ror her first husband and arter his 
death in 1851 married a man named Norton and moved to Michi
gano In later life probably after the death of' her husband 
she lived in Chili with her brother Joseph Allen and vas bur
ied in the Presbyterian cemetery there~ 
5o54 Dennis ~as born in 1825: and died in 18300 
5o55 Ruth married Rufus Randall before 1850 and moved to Mich
igan and there had a son Rufus born in 18490 Ruth Randall 
with son Rufus age one year were listed in the 1850 census of 
Chili so it is evident that her husband had previously 
died which confirms family traditiono According to records 
left by Experience Bardwell Andrews as recorded in 1870 Ruth 
Randall was to marry again but did note The Utica,NoY.direct
ory 1878 11sts for the first time a Randall 1n business with 
a nartner named iiawlev a~ a naint dealer at 71 Genesee St.and 

J: ~ J.: 

residing at 13 Rutger St0 In the 1880 directory R~P~Randall 
~as living at 16 Howard Aveo In the 1883 directory Rufus Po 
Randall was living at 20 Lansing and MrsoRuth Randall~without 

""1 l. 



doubt his mother~ at 18 Lansing Sto After 1885 both disappear 
in future directories indi·ca ting removal elsewhere o John Zuber 
of Paul Road, Chili who worked for Mrso ~ONQAndrews on her 
farm for seven years between 1906 and 1913 states that Mrso 
Ruth Randall had a daughter Gertrude in addition to a son 
Rufuso He also states that young Rufus Randall went on the 
stage and joined a show somewhere in VirginiaoI believe he is 
refering to Rufu~ Randall~ the grandson of Mrso Ruth Randall 
and in that case.it seems likely Gertrude -was also a grand 
daughtero 
5o56 M~hala was born on 20 May 18260 She married Samuel Car
penter at Readsboro, Vermont on 4 ~..arch 1863 and resided 
thereo The Readsboro town records list her as Rebecca M An
arewsoShe was· listed in the 1850 Chili census as Mahala RoAn
drews, 24 years oldo Samuel Carpenter died at Readsboro on 3 
May 1890j age 76 yearso They had no childreno 
5o57 John Newton was born in September 1831 and died in 19040 
He married Annie·MoLoder~who was born in ChilijN0Yo 1 in 1837 
and died in 19130 He lived on Paul Road, ChilijNoYo,and was 
buried at Grove Place cemetery thereoHe was listed in the 1850 
Chili census as 19 years oldoThey had a child Charles Do, 
born in 1871 and died in. 18720 
5o58 Joseph Allen was born in 1829 and died in 1905oHe resid
ed at Chili,NoYo and never marriedoOn his death he willed his 
farm to his cousin~ 5ol21 James Allen Andrews, who went to 
live on it with his wife Amelia and daughter BerthaoAfter the 
death or her parents Bertha sold the farm about 19400 Joseph 
Allen willed his money to Mrs~H Adeline Gillette 50122,sister 
of James Alleno Joseph Allen was listed in the 1850 census as 
22 years oldo 

506 CYRUS ANDREWS 

Cyrus Andrews was born at DightonJMa.sso, on 27 August 1786 
and went to Conway with his parents in 1792 and later moved to 
Chili,NoYo He had t~o children who later went to IllinoisoHe had 
three wiveso The 1830 cen~us listed Cyrus Andrews as between 40 
and 50 years old and his wi~e as between 30 and 40o Also listed 
wa~ a male between 60 and 70 who can not be identified and may 
have been his wifeis fathero Also listed was a male between 5 
and 10, a ~emale between 5 and 10 and a female between 10 and 15 
years oldo 

~o7 SUSANNA ANDREWS 

Susa~na Andrews was born at Dighton,Masso 1 on 7 October 17880 
She married Orlando Hawks of Deerfield on 26 December 1811 He 
was born on 23 October 1787 and was the· son of Hilkiah Hawks 
and his wife Joanna Brookso They resided in Deerfield,Masso,and 
he was killed on 27 Augu~t 18510 
Children~ 

5~71 Oscar Augustus was born at Deerfield on 18 June 1813 
and died on 8 May 1874.0n 7 May 1840 he married Salina Long 
of Greenrield,MassoShe was born in 1820 and died on 13 August 
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18970 They had three childreno 
Children: 

50711 George was born on 21 May 18420 
5.712 Ella Elizabeth was born on 12 April 1849 and died on 
23 September 18500 
50713 Leon Oscar was born on 27 April 1852 ana died on 23 
September 192loHe married first Dora Haradam and second on 
8 June 1894 Endora Phelps Jenks, a widow. 

5~72 Cyrus ~as born on 27 March 1815 and never married. He 
lived on the farm in Deerfield next to Velorus Andrews. He 
died on 26 August 1879. 
5o73 Johanna was born on 28 December 1816 and married William 
Guild of Halifax,Vt.,on 16 May 1844 and she died in Montague 
Masso, at the age of 53 years.They had one son Orlando Guild. 
5.74 Eliza was born on 4 September 1821 and on 30 December 
1847 married Anson Augustus Barnardo They resided in Shel
burne. They had one ·child Ethan Augustus born on 8 June 18580 
5o7? Orlando was born on 15 March 1826. He went to California 
in 1851 and from there may have gone to Australiao 
5o76 Susanna Augustus was born on 8 July 1828oShe married Geo
rge Stearns on 22 August 1860 and they resided at Dummerster, 
Vto He was the son of Emery Stearns and his wife Olive Mixer. 
They had two children~ Nettie and George Forstero 
5o77 James Andrews ~as born on 3 May 18340 He married Ellen 
Sophia Stearns and they resided in Deerrield -with his brother 
Cyruso She was the daughter or Emery Stearns and his wife 
Olive Mixer and was born on 1 May 1856 and died at Deerfield, 
Masse~ on 23 January 19290 
Children: 

50771 Susanna Andrews was born on 9 March 1857 ana· died on 
5 January 19400 She married 50354 Dumont Osymn Newhallo 
50772 Jennie was born on 8 June 18580 
50773 James Dumont was born on 5 April 18600 
5~774 Herman Emery was born on 30 January 1862" · 
50775 Addison Clayton was born on 21 February 1866 and mar-
ried Jennie M Wise on 28 June 18970 ~ 
Children: 

507751 Norma born on 15 March 19010 
507752 Marion Ellen born on 10 July 19030 

50776 Oscar Augustus was born on 24 March 1869 and married 
Gertrude Mowry on 10 February 1904~ 
Child~ 

507761 Hart Mowry 
Totman on 16 June 

50777 Ellen Sophia 
June 1871" 

was born in 
1929? 

was born on 

1905 and married Alice 

8 May 1871 and died on 7 

50778 Marie Ellen wa~ born on 19 April 18720 
5~779 Arthur Stearns ~as born on 15 November 1874 and mar
ried Mary E Ballou on 14 January 19030 
5~779a Albert Gale was born on 12 November 1876 and mar
ried Edith Bonneville on 12 October 1920 and they had a 
son Albert Gale Jr. 
5o779b Olive Mixer was born on ?8 March 1878 and married 
Charles E Ballou. on 3 January 1906oThey had two sons,Jamee 
and Willardo 
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508 ANDREW ANDREWS 

Andrew Andrews, son of James and Susanna Andrews wa8 born in
Dighton . ., Masso, on 16 October 1790 and -when two years old moved 
to Con·way, Masso, with his parentsc At 17 years of age he we·nt to 
Bucl;(l and, Masso, to learn the tanners trade o 1-fnen _20 years old he 
"1ent to ~latertown, Ma~s .. , and worked at his trade for three and 
a half years o From there to Hawley -where he bou.ght a farm -with 
his brother John and they built a. house o On 18 May 1820 he mar
ried Experience Bard~ell, who ~as born in Shelburne,Mass., on 10 
May 1789 and died at Deerfield, Mass .. , on 2? October 1885. She was 
the daughter of Ebenezer Bardwell and his ~ife Philine Smead and 
a descendant of the emigrant Robert Bardwello After 17 years at 
Shelburne Andrew went to ~lea,do-w i1ills in Deerfield, Mass., and 
tended a sawmillo Three years later he moved to Great River in 
Deerfield and bought a farma This farm of about 110 acres on the 
Connecticut River was left- to his son Andre~ Baxter and later 
was taken over by Andrew Andrews' daughter Catherine Andrews 
Hitchcock and flnally passed ou.t o:f the family in 1920 when it 
was sold by Delbert Baxter Hitchcock and his brother Walter 
Bard~ell Hitchcock to a man named Wayo 
Children: 

~o8l Catherine Andre~s was born at Shelburne,Mass~~on 2 November 
1821 and died at Sprj_ngfield, lviasE o, on 3 November 1907. On 1 May 
1851 she married Elias Russell Hitchcock at Deerfield, Mass.,He 
was the son of Edwin Milton Hitchcock and Flavia Russell and was 
born in Springfield, Masse, on 7 March 1826 and died there on 23 
December 18810 
Children~ 

50811 Andre~ Earl was born at Springfield, Mass., on 20 April 
1852 and died at Holyoke, Masso,on 28 May 18940 On 3 May 1876 
he married Emily Ruth Dunbar of Ludlow 5 Vt~,and she died on 28 
July 1895, age 4lo She was the daughter of Austin and Nancy 
Dunbaro They had no childrena 
50812 Herbert Elias was born at Springfield~ Masso, on 23 Oc
tober 1855 and died there on 15 March 18580 
50815 Delbert Baxter was born at Springfield, Masso, on 1 De
cember 18570 He never married? 
50814 Walter Bard-well -was born at Springfield, Masso, on 20 
April 1861 and d~ed there on 19 June 19360 On 21 October 1891 
at Fitchburg,Masso,he married 5~444 Rose Etta Andrewso 
Children; 

5~8141 Russell Snow was born at Springfield, Mass~, on 17 
June 18930 On 6 November 1924 he married Alberta Charlotte 
Gilbert of Washington,DGCo 5 daughter of Albert Morgan Gil
bert and his ~ife Anne Kelledye Russell Snow was graduated 
from the UoSoNaval Academy,Annapoli~, Maryland in 1916 and 
is a Captain in the UoSoNavyaThey have two daughters, Anne 
Kelledy and Constance Snow:> Anne Kelledy was born at Wa~h
ington,D oC c, on 2 November 1925 and n1arried Stephen Bruce 
Hilstad on1J;a January 1943:, They have t-wo daughters, Linda 
Lee .:O.orn on 5 July 1941.~ and fvielanie Anne born on 19 Octo
be}~ton~ tance Snow was born at 1tlashington., D., C :>, on 23 Janu
ary 192t5:> 
5 (, 8142 Paul Earl was born at Sp1"ir1gfj_eld j, lfia.s-s., on 27 
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November 189~0 On ·29 Notember 1:917 he married Katherine 
Louise Cram and they had one daughter,Katherine Chase born 
on 24 September 1922 at Colraine, Masso, who married Pres
cott Samuel Farrar on 15 June 19410 He was born on 28 Au
gust~ Their children are Nancy Katherine, born· on 3·0 April 
1942; Stephen Prescott,born on 27 January 1944; John Kirk, 
born on 14 August 19450 
On 16 July 1932 Paul Earl married Frances Louise BuDahn~ 
born on 11 July 1905 at North Freedom, Wisconsin and they 
have a son Allen Gunnison born on 2 November 1938 at 
Springfield,Mass.She is the daughter of Louis A. and Alice 
BuDab.no 

5o82 Almira was born at Shelburne on 17 February 1824 and died 
at Easthampton, Mas~o, on 1 January 18800 On 22 October 1851 8he 
married Abner PrattoShe was buried at Green~ield,Maaso 
Children: 

50821 Emma was born on 25 June 1854 - and died at Easthampton 
MassoShe married Charles E Wright and resided at Easthampton. 
Children~ 

508211 Grace married George Sidney Russell. 
Children: 

5082111 Sidney WO whose children are Sidney WO Jro,and 
Mary Franceso 
5 082112 Robert 
5082113 Marian who married a Haskins3 
5082114 Helen 
5082115 Shirley 
5082116 George Sidney Jro 

508212 Myra married Walter Barletta 
50822 Waldo was born on 11 November 1859 and dj_ed on 18 April 
18640 
50823 Andrew Ell~worth was born on l March 1863 and died on 
25 April 186ho 
50824 Charles was born on 23 Aug~st 1868 and died on 12 Octo
ber 18680 
5c825 Katie Amelia was born on 29 September 18670 She never 
marriedo 

5083 Emerancy wa~ born on 17 February 1826 and died at Deerrield 
Masso,on 26 July 1854. 
5o84 Andrew Baxter was born on 20 January 1828. and died at Deer
field~Masso,on 14 March 19050 He is buried at DeerfieldoHe never 
married and resided all his life on the Andre~s farm in Deer
rield on the Connecticut Rivero 
5085 Amelia was born on 11 March 1831 at Shelburne, Masso, and 
died at Greenfield,Masso~ on 24 December 19llo She was buried. at 
Deerfield,Masso She never married and resided ~1th her unmarried 
brother Andrew Baxter on the Andrew~ farm in Deerfield until his 
death after which she lived relatives in Springfield and East
hampton 



5o9 HANNAH ANDREWS 
. . 

Hannah Andrews was born in Conway on 24 December 1792 and mar
ried Eliakim Brooks of Charlemont, who was baptized on 27 August 
1794 as the son of Abner. Their marriage intention was posted on 1 
September 18160 Eliakim Brooks had been dead as much as 20 years 
in 1870 when Experience Andrews related to Andrew Earl Hitchcock 
the Andrews family history referred to in the foreword. 
Children: 

5o9l Chester 
5.92 Chandler was born in May 18200 
5.93 Mana Janne 

DAVID ANDREWS 

David Andrews ~as born at ConwayjMasso, on 22 February 1794 and 
died there on 30 June 17960 
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